DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA (UiTM)

VARIATION ORDER CONTRIBUTE TO DELAY

MOHD AZIZI JAMIL BIN A. AZIZ
2002234671

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

MARCH 2004



syl

In the name of Allah, most benevolent and most merciful.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, my most thankful wish for the Almighty Allah s.w.t in allowing me to
pursue and successfully complete this Dissertation. | would like to express my
greatest gratitude sincerely to a wide range of people who have offered their
assistance in the drafting of this dissertation especially to my supervisor, Pn.
Suliahti bt Hashim for her encouragement and unfailing support.

| owe a special thanks to all those who agree to be interviewed, either formally
and informally and gave me the benefit of their knowledge, views and
experience. Their names are by no means exhaustive and it is too long to list
down all and unfair to mention some. Here | would like to express my greatest
gratitude and appreciation’s to those who were directly and indirectly involved in
making this dissertation a success.

Last but not least, special tributes to my beloved mother, Rahmah bt. Hassan
and whole family for their encouragement, patience, understanding and support
during my study and are indeed my main source of inspiration. Also to all entire
friends, thank you for your support.

MOHD AZIZI JAMIL BIN A. AZIZ
2002234671



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF CHART

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIARTION

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 PREFACE

1.2 ISSUE

1.3 OBJECTIVE

1.4 SCOPE OF STUDY

1.5 METHODOLOGY OF STUDY

1.5.1 Collection of Data
1.56.2 Analysis of Data

CHAPTER 2: DELAY

2.0
2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

INTRODUCTION
DEFINITION OF DELAY
THE NATURE OF DELAYS
2.2.1 Contractor—-responsible Delays
2.2.2 Employer-responsible Delays
2.2.3 Delay due to beyond the control of either party
TYPE OF DELAY
2.3.1 Excusable Delays
2.3.1.1. Excusable Compensable Delays.
2.3.1.2 Excusable non- compensable Delays
2.3.2 Non- Excusable Delays
CAUSES OF DELAYS
2.4.1 Delay caused by the contractor
2.4.1.1 Poor Financial Management

ii
Vi
vi
Vi

vii

page

N O O b N e

10
12
15
17
22
22
22
23
23

25
26

it



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.4.1.2 Poor Office and Site Management
2.4.1.3 Shortage of Material
2.4.1.4 Shortage of Labour

2.4.2 Delay caused by the client

2.4.3 Delay caused by third party (other than contractor or client)

2.4.3.1 Weather
2.4.3.2 Unforeseen Situation
DELAYS CLAIM
2.5.1 Delay Due to Late Information
2.5.2 Delay Due to Extra or Varied Works
2.5.3 Disruption
CONSTRUCTION DELAYS RECOVERY
2.6.1 Is the Delay Excusable or Non-Excusable?

2.6.2 Is the Delay Compensable or Non-Compensable?

2.6.3 Is the Delay Critical?
2.6.4 s the Delay Concurrent?
THE EFFECT OF DELAYS
2.7.1 Effect to Contractor
2.7.2 Effect to Client
Extension of Time

2.8.1 Reason for Extension of Time

CHAPTER 3- VARIATION ORDER

3.0
3.1

3.2

INTRODUCTION

DEFINITION OF VARIATION ORDER

3.1.1 PAM 98 Form of Building Contract

3.1.2 JKR 2031203A Form of Building Contract
3.1.3 IEM Conditions of Contract

3.1.4 CIDB Form of Building Contract
VARIATION ORDER INSTRUCTION

3.2.1 Written Instruction

3.2.2 Oral Instruction

27
31
32
36
37
38
39
41
41
41
42
43
43
44
45
45
47
47
48
49
50

52
54
55
56
56
57
58
58
58

Wi

1



Variation Order Contribute to Delay Chaptler 1
Introduction

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 PREFACE

Construction is among the first economic sector that is affected when
there is an economic turmoil. The sector is said to be an economic
barometer ~ the rapidity, slow and steady pace of activity in the
industry to a certain extent gives a reflection on the overall economic
condition of the country. On 2001, when the country was afflicted by
the contagious effect of the global economic slowdown, the
government took drastic measures to pump- prime the economy by
injecting fund into the construction industry. Over RM 7 billion was
allocated for infrastructure project, construction and renovation of
school, living quarters and office buildings. Under the 2002 budget, RM
1.08 billion was allocated for the construction of the quarters and more
development project were created for rural develepment — giving
equally sufficient job for the big and the smaller players in the industry
(Datuk Hj. Abdul Rahman Abdullah, CIDB news, CIDB Malaysia, June

2002, page 3)

Why did the Government allocated a lot of money the of infrastructure
development? It is because the development of infrastructure is to give
maximum comfortable to public. Concentration is gives to major of
infrastructure construction for public facilities and interest that are
school, office building, road and bridge. Unfortunately, the

developments of project are delay to complete on time.




