

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA (UITM)

VARIATION ORDER CONTRIBUTE TO DELAY

MOHD AZIZI JAMIL BIN A. AZIZ 2002234671

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

MARCH 2004

بسماليالجمزالرجيم

In the name of Allah, most benevolent and most merciful.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, my most thankful wish for the Almighty Allah s.w.t in allowing me to

pursue and successfully complete this Dissertation. I would like to express my

greatest gratitude sincerely to a wide range of people who have offered their

assistance in the drafting of this dissertation especially to my supervisor, Pn.

Suliahti bt Hashim for her encouragement and unfailing support.

I owe a special thanks to all those who agree to be interviewed, either formally

and informally and gave me the benefit of their knowledge, views and

experience. Their names are by no means exhaustive and it is too long to list

down all and unfair to mention some. Here I would like to express my greatest

gratitude and appreciation's to those who were directly and indirectly involved in

making this dissertation a success.

Last but not least, special tributes to my beloved mother, Rahmah bt. Hassan

and whole family for their encouragement, patience, understanding and support

during my study and are indeed my main source of inspiration. Also to all entire

friends, thank you for your support.

MOHD AZIZI JAMIL BIN A. AZIZ

2002234671

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	1
TABLE OF CONTENT	ii
LIST OF TABLE	vi
LIST OF CHART	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIARTION	viii

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAI	PIER I INTRODUCTION	page		
1.1	PREFACE	1		
1.2	ISSUE	2		
1.3	OBJECTIVE	4		
1.4	SCOPE OF STUDY			
1.5	METHODOLOGY OF STUDY			
	1.5.1 Collection of Data	6		
	1.5.2 Analysis of Data	7		
CHA	PTER 2: DELAY			
2.0	INTRODUCTION	8		
2.1	DEFINITION OF DELAY			
2.2	THE NATURE OF DELAYS	10		
	2.2.1 Contractor–responsible Delays	12		
	2.2.2 Employer-responsible Delays	15		
	2.2.3 Delay due to beyond the control of either party	17		
2.3	TYPE OF DELAY	22		
	2.3.1 Excusable Delays	22		
	2.3.1.1. Excusable Compensable Delays.	22		
	2.3.1.2 Excusable non- compensable Delays	23		
	2.3.2 Non- Excusable Delays	23		
2.4	CAUSES OF DELAYS			
	2.4.1 Delay caused by the contractor	25		
	2.4.1.1 Poor Financial Management	26		

		2.4.1.2 Poor Office and Site Management	27		
		2.4.1.3 Shortage of Material	31		
		2.4.1.4 Shortage of Labour	32		
	2.4.2	Delay caused by the client	36		
	2.4.3	Delay caused by third party (other than contractor or client)	37		
		2.4.3.1 Weather	38		
		2.4.3.2 Unforeseen Situation	39		
2.5	DELA	DELAYS CLAIM			
	2.5.1	Delay Due to Late Information	41		
	2.5.2	Delay Due to Extra or Varied Works	41		
	2.5.3	Disruption	42		
2.6	CONS	STRUCTION DELAYS RECOVERY	43		
	2.6.1	Is the Delay Excusable or Non-Excusable?	43		
	2.6.2	Is the Delay Compensable or Non-Compensable?	44		
	2.6.3	Is the Delay Critical?	45		
	2.6.4	Is the Delay Concurrent?	45		
2.7	THE EFFECT OF DELAYS				
	2.7.1	Effect to Contractor	47		
	2.7.2	Effect to Client	48		
2.8	Extension of Time				
	2.8.1	Reason for Extension of Time	50		
CHAI	PTER 3	S- VARIATION ORDER			
3.0	INTR	ODUCTION	52		
3.1	DEFI	NITION OF VARIATION ORDER	54		
	3.1.1	PAM 98 Form of Building Contract	55		
	3.1.2	JKR 2031203A Form of Building Contract	56		
	3.1.3	IEM Conditions of Contract	56		
	3.1.4	CIDB Form of Building Contract	57		
3.2	VARI	ATION ORDER INSTRUCTION	58		
	3.2.1	Written Instruction	58		
	3.2.2	Oral Instruction	58		

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 PREFACE

Construction is among the first economic sector that is affected when there is an economic turmoil. The sector is said to be an economic barometer – the rapidity, slow and steady pace of activity in the industry to a certain extent gives a reflection on the overall economic condition of the country. On 2001, when the country was afflicted by the contagious effect of the global economic slowdown, the government took drastic measures to pump- prime the economy by injecting fund into the construction industry. Over RM 7 billion was allocated for infrastructure project, construction and renovation of school, living quarters and office buildings. Under the 2002 budget, RM 1.08 billion was allocated for the construction of the quarters and more development project were created for rural development — giving equally sufficient job for the big and the smaller players in the industry (Datuk Hj. Abdul Rahman Abdullah, CIDB news, CIDB Malaysia, June 2002, page 3)

Why did the Government allocated a lot of money the of infrastructure development? It is because the development of infrastructure is to give maximum comfortable to public. Concentration is gives to major of infrastructure construction for public facilities and interest that are school, office building, road and bridge. Unfortunately, the developments of project are delay to complete on time.